Klépierre does not benefit from tax exemption rules.

For EPRA NAV, which measures the fair value of net assets on an
ongoing, long-term basis, deferred taxes must be restated as they
become payable only when the assets are sold.

For EPRA NNNAV, taxes on unrealized capital gains are calculated
property by property, on the basis of applicable local tax regulations,

(1)	 NAV per share figures are rounded to the nearest 10 cents.

using the most likely transaction scenario between direct sales of
property (“asset deals”) and disposals via the sale of shares of a
company owning the property (“share deals”).

2.8.2.6	 Transfer taxes

Originally valued by the external appraisers based on the assumption
that all properties will be sold through asset deals, transfer taxes on
the sale of assets are restated by Klépierre to reflect the most likely
transaction scenario between share deals and asset deals, so as to
determine the effective tax on unrealized capital gains pursuant to
applicable local tax regulations (see section 2.8.2.5 above).

2.8.2.7	 Calculation of EPRA Net Asset Values

33 EPRA NET ASSET VALUES

Group share (in millions of euros) 12/31/2019 06/30/2019 12/31/2018 6-month change 12-month change
Consolidated shareholders’ equity(a) 9,774 9,766 10,358 +0.1% −5.6%
Amounts owed to shareholders 0 308 0 - -

Unrealized capital gains on management service activities(b) 340 336 346 +1.1% −1.6%

Goodwill restatement(a) (603) (608) (611) −0.7% −1.2%

Fair value of hedging instruments 8 12 8 - -

Deferred taxes on asset values as per SOFP(a) 1,519 1,516 1,525 +0.2% −0.4%

Transfer tax restatement(c) 380 384 413 −1.1% −7.9%

EPRA NAV 11,417 11,714 12,038 −2.5% −5.2%
Optimized deferred taxes on unrealized capital gains (355) (373) (400) −5.0% −11.2%

Fair value of hedging instruments (8) (12) (8) - -

Fair value of fixed-rate debt (251) (299) (39) - -

EPRA NNNAV 10,803 11,030 11,591 −2.1% −6.8%
Number of shares, end of period 288,736,070 293,216,592 297,430,644

Per share (in millions of euros)(d)

EPRA NAV 39.50 40.00 40.50 −1.0% −2.3%
EPRA NNNAV 37.40 37.60 39.00 −0.5% −4.0%

(a)	 As per the IFRS consolidated statements of financial position on a Group share basis, including equity-accounted items.
(b)	 The external valuation of Klépierre’s management service activities stood at €369 million (see section 2.6.2), while their carrying amount in the consolidated financial

statements was €29 million, giving rise to an unrealized capital gain on these activities in an amount of €340 million.
(c)	 External appraisers valued transfer taxes payable on the whole portfolio at €941 million, considering that all properties would be sold through asset deals. Klépierre’s

assessment of such transfer taxes totals €561 million, as the Group considered it would be likely to secure share deals instead of asset deals in several instances.

[…]

(a)	 The difference between right-of-use assets and lease liabilities at the date of first-time application is due to the reclassification of €26.6 million of upfront payments on ground
leases from “Prepaid expenses” to “Right-of-use asset”, and of €2.4 million in rent-free periods received from lessors from “Other liabilities” to “Right-of-use asset” (see note 2,
section 2.2.1).

The breakdown of current and non-current lease liabilities as of December 31, 2019 is presented below:

In millions of euros Total Less than one year One to five years More than five years

Leases liabilities – non-current 368.1 43.6 324.5

Leases liabilities – current 14.6 14.6

TOTAL LEASES LIABILITIES 382.7 14.6 43.6 324.5

KLÉPIERRE  2019 UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT  103

F inancial Statements
Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended December 31, 2019 3

8.2	 Impacts on comprehensive income

The table below presents comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2019, as if the Group had continued to apply IAS 17:

In millions of euros
12/31/2019
published

IFRS 16
Impact

12/31/2019
under IAS17 12/31/2018

Gross rental income 1,242.3 1,242.3 1,252.2

Land expenses (real estate) (8.2) (12.0) (20.2) (16.3)

Service charge income 280.3 280.3

Service charge expenses (352.7) (0.8) (353.6) (76.4)

Building expenses (owner) (31.0) (0.9) (31.9) (40.5)

Net rental income 1,130.6 (13.7) 1,116.9 1,119.0

Management, administrative and related income 83.3 83.3 86.0

Other operating income 8.9 8.9 8.9

Survey and research costs (1.6) (1.6) (0.9)

Payroll expenses (118.7) (118.7) (121.9)

Other general expenses (49.3) (8.6) (57.9) (65.4)

Depreciation, amortization and impairment of intangible assets and
property, plant and equipment (20.4) 8.5 (11.9) (13.0)

Provisions 2.1 2.1 (2.5)

Change in value of investment properties (526.3) 5.6 (520.7) 313.7

Proceeds from disposals of investment properties and equity
investments 496.4 496.4 526.8

Carrying amount of investment properties and equity investments sold (472.5) (472.5) (537.5)

Income from the disposal of investment properties and equity
investments 24.0 24.0 (10.7)

Goodwill impairment (8.0) (8.0) (43.4)

Operating income 524.5 (8.2) 516.3 1,269.8

Net dividends and provisions on non-consolidated investments 0.0 0.0 0.0

Financial income 85.9 85.9 65.1

Financial expenses (199.7) (199.7) (216.7)

Interest expense on leases liabilities (8.4) 8.4 0.0

Cost of net debt (122.2) 8.4 (113.8) (151.6)

Change in the fair value of financial instruments (25.7) (25.7) (11.1)

Share in earnings of equity-accounted companies 19.5 19.5 31.0

Profit before tax 396.1 0.2 396.3 1,138.2

Income tax (24.2) (0.1) (24.2) (109.2)

Consolidated net income 371.9 0.1 372.1 1,029.0

Of which

>> Attributable to owners of the parent 324.9 324.9 838.8

>> Attributable to non-controlling interests 47.0 47.0 190.1

The impacts of the application of IFRS 16 on comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2019, by nature of contracts, are as follows:

In millions of euros

Right-of-use asset
related to property,

plant and equipment

Right-of-use
asset related to

ground leases Total

Depreciation, amortization and impairment of property, plant and equipment (8.5) (8.5)

Change in value of investment properties (6.8) (6.8)

Interest expense on leases liabilities (0.3) (8.1) (8.4)